Defined Benefit Plan Obligation  is not externally funded, hence no contributions are expected for year 2019. The Defined Benefit Plan
Obligation is recorded under ‘Other Liabilities’ in the Statement of Financial Position. Actuarial  Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plan is
recognised in Other Comprehensive Income for the year.

31.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions in Actuarial Valuation of Retiring Gratuity Obligation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible changes in key assumptions employed with all other variables held constant
in the Retiring Gratuity Obligations measurement as at 31st December 2019. The sensitivity of the Statement of Financial Position and
Statement of Comprehensive Income is the effect of the assumed changes in the discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or
loss and Retiring Gratuity obligation for the year.

2019 2018

Increase/
(Decrease) in

Discount
Rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Salary
Increment Rate

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

of Comprehensive
Income (OCI)

Sensitivity Effect
on Defined Benefit

Obligation

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement of
Comprehensive

Income (OCI)

Sensitivity Effect
on Defined Benefit

Obligation

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

1%  -  13,824,240  (13,824,240)  10,422,916  (10,422,916)

(1%)  -  (15,133,669)  15,133,669  (11,307,941)  11,307,941

 - 1%  (16,775,545)  16,775,545  (12,561,795)  12,561,795

 - (1%)  15,567,793  (15,567,793) 11,758,036  (11,758,036)

31.4	 Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation Plan
Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation Plan as at date of Statement of Financial Position is given below;

2019 2018

Weighted Average Duration of Defined Benefit Obligation (Years) 4.57 4.61

Average Time to Benefit Payout  (Years) 6.16 5.51

31.5	 Distribution of Defined Benefit Obligation Over Future Lifetime
The following table demonstrates distribution of the future working lifetime of the Defined Benefit Obligation as at the Statement of
Financial Position Date.

2019 2018

Rs.  Rs.

Less than 1 year  11,866,498 12,096,231

Between 1 - 2 years  16,860,060 8,641,174

Between 2 - 5 years   78,287,596 91,791,324

Over 5 years  219,973,250 173,311,013

 326,987,404  285,839,742

Notes to the Financial Statements
FINANCIAL AND INVESTOR INFORMATION

183

SHEER GRIT

32	 DEBENTURES ISSUED
32.1	 Amortised Cost

2019 2018

Rs.  Rs.

Unsecured, Subordinated, Redeemable Debentures  -   3,045,450,903

Unsecured, Senior, Redeemable Debentures  -   2,763,735,250

Total  -   5,809,186,153

All above debentures were denominated in Sri Lankan Rupees.

32.2	 Capital

Subordinated Senior

Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Total

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

As at 1st January 2019  3,000,000,000  -   1,855,674,100  835,181,200  5,690,855,300

Redeemed during the Year  (3,000,000,000)  -   (1,855,674,100)  (835,181,200)  (5,690,855,300)

As at 31st December 2019  -   -   -   -   -

The Bank has not had any defaults of principal, interest or other breaches with regard to debentures during the year.

33	 STATED CAPITAL
Ordinary Voting Shares

2019 2018

No. of Amount No. of Amount

Shares Rs. Shares Rs.

As at 1st January  442,561,629  3,614,253,304  442,561,629  3,614,253,304

Shares Issued during the Year  -   -   -   -

As at 31st December  442,561,629  3,614,253,304  442,561,629  3,614,253,304

34	 REVALUATION RESERVES

Rs.

As at 1st January 2018  630,633,294

Realisation of Revaluation Reserve  (6,820,753)

As at 1st January 2019  623,812,541

Revaluation of Freehold Land and Building  327,666,933

Realisation of Revaluation Reserve  (6,820,753)

As at 31st December 2019  944,658,721

184

PAN ASIA
BANKING CORPORATION PLC

Annual Report 2019

35	  STATUTORY RESERVE FUND

Rs.

As at 1st January 2018  374,106,451

Transferred during the Year 2018  77,082,142

As at 1st January 2019  451,188,593

Transferred during the Year 2019  87,528,455

As at 31st December 2019  538,717,048

35.1	 Statutory Reserve Fund
The Statutory Reserve Fund is maintained as required by Section 20 (1) & (2) of the Banking Act No. 30 of 1988. A sum equivalent to 5%
of the Profit after tax (Profit for the Year) should be transferred to the Reserve until the reserve is equal to 50% of the paid up capital of
the Bank and thereafter a sum equivalent to 2% of such profits until the amount of reserve is equal to the paid up capital of the Bank. This
Reserve Fund will be used only for the purpose specified in Section 20 (2) of the Banking Act No. 30 of 1988.

36 	 ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY MEASUREMENT BASIS

[…]

The Bank generally bases its analyses on historical experience. However, when there are significant market developments, the Bank
would include macro-economic factors within its assessments. These factors include GDP growth rate, unemployment rates, inflation rate,
exchange rates, changes in laws & regulations and other data. The Bank may use the aforementioned factors as appropriate to adjust the
impairment allowances. Allowances are evaluated separately at each reporting date with each portfolio. Allowances are evaluated separately
at each reporting date with each portfolio.

Notes to the Financial Statements
FINANCIAL AND INVESTOR INFORMATION

195

SHEER GRIT

The Bank groups exposures into smaller homogeneous portfolios, based on the internal and external characteristics of the loans and
advances, as described below;

•	 	Product Type
•	 	Borrowers’ Business Segment Type
•	 	Borrowers’ Industry Type
•	 	Collateral Type
•	 	Exposure Value

38.2.3	 Analysis of ECL Model under Multiple Economic Scenarios
The following table outlines the impact of multiple economic scenarios on the allowance for impairment on Financial Assets;

As at 31st December 2019 Loans &
Advances - At

Amortised Cost

Rs.

Scenario A - Actual

Base case - 30%, Upside  - 30%, Downside - 40%  3,492,311,339

Scenario B

Base case - 25%, Upside - 25%, Downside - 50%  3,505,977,193

Change in Impairment Allowance - Increase/(Decrease) - (B - A)  13,665,854

Scenario A - Actual

Base case - 30%, Upside  - 30%, Downside - 40%  3,492,311,339

Scenario C

Base case - 40%, Upside - 40%, Downside - 20%  3,462,786,738

Change in Impairment Allowance - Increase/(Decrease) - (C - A)  (29,524,601)

As at 31st December 2018 Loans &
Advances - At

Amortised Cost

Rs.

Scenario A - Actual

Base case - 30%, Upside  - 30%, Downside - 40%  2,959,362,092

Scenario B

Base case - 25%, Upside - 25%, Downside - 50%  2,974,384,749

Change in Impairment Allowance - Increase/(Decrease) - (B - A)  15,022,657

Scenario A - Actual

Base case - 30%, Upside  - 30%, Downside - 40%  2,959,362,092

Scenario C

Base case - 40%, Upside - 40%, Downside - 20%  2,924,530,080

Change in Impairment Allowance - Increase/(Decrease) - (C - A)  (34,832,012)

The application of multiple economic scenarios does not have any material impact on impairment allowances on other classes of financial
assets, financial guarantees or documentary credit.

196

PAN ASIA
BANKING CORPORATION PLC

Annual Report 2019

38.2.4	 Analysis of Maximum Exposure to Credit risk and Collateral and Other Credit Enhancements
The amount and type of collateral required depends on an assessment of the credit risk of the counterparty. Guidelines are in place covering
the acceptability and valuation of each type of collateral. The Bank obtains cash, gold, securities, property, guarantees, other movable and